MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & mash, printers to the state. 1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Chapter 229.

Снар. 229.

An act to authorize Jacob H. Keen to repair, extend and maintain a wharf into the tide waters of Medomak river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Jacob H. Keen of Bremen, in the county of Lincoln, Authorized to his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to repair the wharf now owned by him, situated on his shore, on the east side of Medomak river, in said Bremen, and extend and maintain the same, twenty-five feet beyond its present limits into the tide waters of said river.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1873.

Chapter 230.

An act authorizing Bradford Thompson to extend a wharf into tide waters of Rutherford's Island Gut.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Bradford Thompson of Bristol, in the county of Lin- Authorized to coln, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to extend a wharf from the main land into the tide waters of Rutherford's Island Gut, a distance of twenty feet beyond low water mark.

extend wharf.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1873.

Chapter 231.

An act to continue in force "an act for the preservation of trout and other fish in Gross pond in the town of Waldoborough."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter three hundred and twenty-five of the private Preservation of and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, entitled "an fish in Gross pond." act for the preservation of trout and other fish in Gross pond, in the town of Waldoborough," shall be, and is hereby continued in force for the term of three years from and after the eleventh day

248

PENOB. AND UNION RIVER RAILROAD.—BANGOR HOUSE PROPRIETARY.

CHAP. 232. of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1873.

Chapter 232.

An act to amend the charter of the Penobscot and Union River Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporate name changed.

SECT. 1. Chapter three hundred and niuety-five of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, for the incorporation of the Penobscot and Union River Railroad Company, is hereby amended so that the corporate name of said company, after this act shall have been accepted by the stockholders, shall be the Bucksport and Bangor Railroad Company, instead of the name in the act aforesaid.

Location of, time extended.

Sect. 2. The time for making the location provided in section fifteen of said act, is extended to December thirty-first, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and the charter shall be valid and the rights of the corporation sustained as to such part of the line as shall have been so located within said extended time; but there shall be no authority under this act to make further location after that time, except of sidings upon the part already located.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1873.

Chapter 233.

An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Bangor House Proprietary."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to sell real estate.

Sect. 1. The Bangor House Proprietary is hereby authorized to sell and convey all its real estate and other property as it may see fit, and any deed thereof made in accordance with the vote of its directors, in the name of said corporation, shall vest in the purchaser or grantee, his heirs or assigns, a good and valid title to the property so conveyed.

Title valid.

SECT. 2. Upon the conveyance of all said property as hereby authorized, the charter of said corporation shall become null and void.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1873.

Proviso

Charter annulled.